
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment  

and Climate Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 August 2020 

 
Time: 3.00pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Friday, 14 August 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday, 10 August 2020. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
     Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session, and 

the Joint Budget Decision Session with the Executive Members 
for Transport and Economy & Strategic Planning, held on 13 
January 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 10 
August 2020. 
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised on the 
procedures for dialling into the remote meeting. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York February Flood Review   (Pages 9 - 30) 
 This report provides a review of the responses to flooding in York 

following storms in February and early March 2020 and an 
update from the Environment Agency on progress with the York 
Flood Alleviation Scheme, and seeks the Executive Member’s 
views on a range of recommendations. 
 
 
 



 

5. Germany Beck Flood Scheme Update   (Pages 31 - 42) 
 This report provides an update on the Germany Beck Flood 

Alleviation Scheme and asks the Executive Member to endorse 
the procurement and development of the detailed design stage of 
the scheme and the funding options to deliver the construction 
phase. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Tel - 01904 551031 
Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change  

Date 13 January 2020 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change), D'Agorne 

(Executive Member for Transport) and Waller 
(Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning) 

  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Item 3, Financial Strategy 
2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 
Janice Gray, a local resident, raised her concerns regarding the 
capital investment of £500K to improve the accessibility and 
sustainability of York Theatre Royal. She stated that the 
Theatre Royal had already received £6m in 2016 from various 
sources, including the Council, to fund a new roof and major 
improvements to access and she noted that other theatres 
within the city were self-funded. She also raised concerns 
regarding pot holes across the city and felt that the 
workmanship was poor that required better inspection and 
supervision of the contractors. She also felt that landlords of all 
student accommodation should pay council tax.  

 
Brian Watson, a local resident, raised concerns regarding the 
budget consultation process. He questioned why the 
consultation papers made little reference to the process used 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and highlighted some inconsistencies and questioned if any 
allowances had been made for the errors.   He stated that the 
report also made no reference to the replies, ‘slightly agree or 
disagree’ and questioned the figures generated from the 
replies.  He also queried why the Council were proposing to 
allocate £500k to York Theatre Royal.
[...]
nex 3 to the report, be noted 

 
(ii)     That the following be agreed for inclusion within the 

overall financial strategy to be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020: 

 
a) The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change and Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b) The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change and Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report, subject to the first 
point within the one off growth section being re-
worded to read as follows: 
 
To deliver a Transport Plan Refresh, including 
funding towards innovative trials such as the use 
of taxis and car share to enhance the York bus 
system. 

 
Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisations of the Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change [previously 
Executive Member for Environment] 

Date 13 January 2020 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal 
interest not included on the Register of Interests, nor any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, to declare in the 
business on the agenda. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 11 
November 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
21. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update regarding the progress on the York Five Year Flood 
Plan since the last update, on 2 September 2019, including 
details of the work carried out by the Environment Agency.  
 
The Flood Risk Manager was in attendance to provide an 
update and he confirmed that City of York Council had been 
awarded funding from the Environment Agency to lead and 
develop a property flood resilience pathfinder project across all 
Local Authorities in Yorkshire. The Executive Member noted 
that further progress updates would be provided at future 
Decision Sessions.  

 

Page 5



An officer from the Environment Agency was in attendance to 
give a further update on activities and within individual flood 
cells, where it was noted that: 

 The flood wall on Leeman Road, along the front of 
Memorial Gardens, was now complete. 

 The flood wall along North Street was now complete and 
the flood gates were being installed. 

 The installation of two new specially designed flood gates 
under Lendal Bridge had been delayed and would now be 
fitted in September 2020. 

 Work was due to restart at St Peters School in the spring. 

 Clifton Ings Barrier Bank planning application was 
approved at the September 2019 Planning Committee 
and work would now begin in June 2020, potentially 
pushing the two year timescale into a third year. An 
advisory group had also been setup to better engage with 
the community.  The Executive Member informed officers 
that St Nicks had significant experience within this area. 

 A revised planning application for Clementhorpe was 
being produced and should be considered at Planning 
Committee in March 2020. The timeframe to complete the 
works should not be affected by the delay. The Executive 
Member confirmed she was visiting Rowntree Park with 
the Transport Policy Manager to explore the pedestrian 
access. 

 Properties in New Walk had nearly all been visited by a 
Property Flood Resilience contractor and contact was still 
being made with those residents who had concerns. 
Officers confirmed they would be working with the 
suppliers to ensure the correct solutions were provided to 
each property.   

 The plans for the Foss Storage Area had been submitted 
to both City of York Council and Ryedale District Council.   

 The flood risk at South Beck had been removed from the 
programme due to there being no viable option and no 
history of flooding.  

 The properties that were at very significant risk in Naburn 
would be offered support and property resilience.  

 
Council officers expanded on the information provided in Annex 
2 and during these updates, and in response to questions and 
concerns raised by the Executive Member, it was agreed that:  

Page 6



 The delays to the various timescales required further 
investigation, to ensure the programmes of work were 
delivered more resiliently. 

 Communication with ward councillors, friends groups and 
residents required more consideration to ensure the 
engagements were better understood.  

 CYC officers, the Environment Agency and the 

Stainability Director from Yorkshire Water should work 
collaboratively when considering a tree strategy.   

 
The Executive Member noted that officers were developing a 
holistic scheme to better protect access into Fordlands Road, 
including the properties that were theoretically at risk. Work was 
also taking place on the A19 to site a pumping station and 
further appraisal work would be undertaken to create a 
business case. Officers agreed to keep the Executive Member 
updated.  

  
Resolved:  That the updated report, and the additional 

information provided at the session by the 
Environment Agency (EA) and council officers, be 
noted. 

 
Reason:     To confirm that the Executive Member was aware of 

the current position regarding progress on the 5 
Year Flood Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 6.15 pm and finished at 6.37 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change  
 

12 August 2020 

Report of the Director of Economy & Place 
 

York February Flood Review 
 
Summary 

 
1. February 2020 has been confirmed as the wettest on record, Storms Ciara, 

Dennis, Jorge and a fourth unnamed rainfall event led to significant river 
response as rain fell on already saturated ground. 

2. Pennine rainfall raised levels in the River Ouse after each storm event leading 
to four significant river peak levels. Significant areas of the city centre and 
outlying villages were in flood alert and warning status for more than three 
weeks. Riverside access routes for pedestrians and cyclists were underwater 
for the majority of February. 

3. All flood plans were enacted by City of York Council, Environment Agency and 
Yorkshire Water. The cities flood defences prevented flooding to around 1056 
properties. Multiple storms and snow melt complicated forecasting and all 
partners deployed plans for defence exceedance in some locations based on 
reasonable worst case scenarios. Early operational actions would have 
mitigated further flooding if forecast levels were achieved. 

4. Around 60 businesses are thought to have been directly or indirectly affected 
by the flooding. These are in riverside locations, with many having resilience 
measures in place. City of York Council worked with the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority and Make it York to provide a grant to businesses for 
flood-incurred damage costs that were not covered by their insurance policy.  

5. All partners responded effectively, however, a range of recommendations have 
been identified at paragraph 7. 

6. The Environment Agency continue to develop plans for flood alleviation works 
across the city, quarterly update reports are brought to the Executive Member 
for the Environment and Climate Change Decision Session. The latest report is 
provided at Annex 2. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendations 

7. The Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change is asked to 
note the report and the update at Annex 2, feedback is sought from the 
Executive Member on all content. A range of recommendations have been 
identified below: 

i. Emergency Response Procedures – co-location of internal officers 
worked well and should be reinforced in the flood plan, linkages to the 
York Flood Group should be reviewed. 

ii. Emergency Response Procedures – further awareness sessions for key 
duty officers across agencies are to be considered to ensure awareness 
and understanding of their roles. 

iii. Operational – acting early to deploy temporary measures was successful, 
this should be recognised and supported as best practice and all teams 
encouraged to act in this way. 

iv. Operational – The flood resilience measures under consideration for 
Fulford are to be developed further and additional funding sought to 
enable their delivery. 

v. Operational – Sandbags were deployed in accordance with risk and 
forecast, this worked as an effective use of resource but need to 
communicate this better to affected communities so they know what to 
expect. 

vi. Warning and Informing – Forecast levels are included for Viking recorder 
on the .gov.uk website as part of a trial. This functionality is not available 
on all EA level gauges. The website includes a statement to refer to alerts 
and warnings for information. Better understanding is needed by all users 
of this service to explain its limitations. All communications should provide 
supporting information to explain this, Environment Agency are 
supportive of this and example text is provided at Annex 1. 

vii. Communications and Media – The Single Version of The Truth worked 
well to prove a rolling update on the forecasts, escalation and impacts of 
the flooding. The consequences of River Ouse flooding are well known 
and responses rehearsed, messaging and communication can be 
developed in advance of flooding and built into the flood plan. 

viii. Impact – Environment Agency led schemes in areas affected by the event 
are essential to provide future flood resilience, all involved are to commit 
to their effective and timely delivery. 

ix. Impact – The funding available for flood signage updates should be 
informed by feedback from the event to ensure it is targeted effectively 
and has maximum impact. 

Page 10



 

x. Impact – Council teams and partners support affected businesses 
wherever possible, businesses will be encouraged to ensure they are 
prepared for future flooding and business continuity planning takes this 
into account. 

Background 

8. Storms Ciara, Dennis, an unnamed rainfall event and Storm Jorge led to peak 
river levels on the River Ouse on the 11th, 17th, 24th February and 2nd March 
respectively. This has been the wettest February on record, with the most flood 
warnings issued in any one day across England. Rainfall fell on already 
saturated ground increasing the impacts. 

9. Pennine rivers were predominantly affected with limited rainfall on the Foss, the 
Foss Barrier was operated throughout the event due to the high river levels on 
the Ouse but there were no issues in the majority of areas impacted in the 
Boxing Day 2015 flood event. 

10. All partners have well developed flood plans and flood operations on the River 
Ouse facilitated by advance forecasting and flood alerts and warnings. All flood 
response plans were initiated. 

Consultation  

11. This report has been informed by a range of meetings and discussions 
amongst all partners and the Local Resilience Forum. Feedback has been 
obtained from councillors, direct communications with the council, flood groups, 
social media and door knocking during and after the event. 

 Options 

12. The principal options open to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change are to comment on and review the recommendations in 
section 7. 

Analysis 

13. The River Ouse 
[...]
ent forecast to leave 
temporary defences in place through the city. Whilst this caused some 
disruption in terms of access to limited parts of the city, i.e. Skeldergate, the 
decision was based on the most effective use of time and resources during a 
long protracted event.  

34. Highways operatives were stretched to resource the ongoing maintenance and 
pumping operations linked with the temporary defences, this resource was also 
called upon to carry out highway gritting operations on a number of occasions 
during the month.  

35. In addition to the 200 one tonne sandbags used to create temporary defences 
more than 6000 sandbags were deployed across the city. Council sandbag 
policy determines that priority is given to the construction of pre-determined 
temporary defences before individual sandbags are deployed to protect homes. 

36. Sandbags were deployed in accordance with the likely impact from each 
forecasted peak level, this allowed an effective and risk based deployment of 
sandbags to locations where they would be needed. This did, however, cause 
some concerns with residents requesting sandbags in locations that were not 
likely to be affected and no bags were supplied in these circumstances. 

Page 14



 

Communications were used to explain the sandbag strategy but some 
concerns remained. 

Warning and Informing, Communications and Media 

37. The on-call Communications duty officer worked closely with the Emergency 
Planning team during the early stages of Storm Ciara (from the 6th February) 
and a wide range of early communications messages were developed including 
– river safety, driving through flood water, forecast information, how to obtain 
information on warnings and advice of what to do during and after floods. 

38. A Single Version of The Truth (SVOTT) document was developed before the 
first flood peak detailing all aspects of the emerging incident – latest forecasts, 
likely impacts, operational actions and likely impacts on CYC directorates – i.e. 
car parks, schools etc. This was updated daily and distributed to all key internal 
departments, councillors, parish councillors, flood groups, the Local Resilience 
Forum and MPs. 

39. The SVOTT was an effective way to communicate a wide range of information 
on the event to a varied and extensive audience. It required considerable work 
to develop in the early stages and daily input to review and re-publish. Like the 
York Flood Plan many of the activities included in the SVOTT are linked to 
staged increases in flood forecasts and much of the messaging could be 
prepared in advance. 

40. The Council deployed a Gold Commander, this role was a single point of 
contact for member enquiries and took pressure off tactical and operational 
teams and a small group of elected members delivering media interviews gave 
continuity and consistency of message. 

41. The Communications team prepared and facilitated communications activity 
across a wide range of broadcast, social and direct media messaging – daily 
updates to press releases, 98 press enquiries, 20 direct press articles, 526 
press articles referencing York flooding and more than 250,000 social media 
engagements (viewed, liked, shared) from CYC posts.  

42. Forecast details of potential levels of flooding are significant for communities in 
York.  During this incident direct communication to residents was provided to 
explain the likely escalation and impact should flood defences be overwhelmed. 
Early forecasts have more uncertainty and clarity is gained once actual rainfall 
levels are known and upper river catchment response is observed. The balance 
between communicating more uncertain early forecast levels to support 
community flood preparedness and a more certain later forecast level that 
would better reflect the actual risk that communities face was questioned by all 
partners during the event.   

43. Whilst we recognise that any forecast can only ever come with a degree of 
co
[...]


2. City of York Council (CYC) have taken the lead in the development of a 
flood alleviation scheme in Fulford as it has the potential to deliver wider 
benefits than property and business protection alone. Consultants 
working on the wider Environment Agency (EA) led programme have 
developed a range of options that would better maintain a dry access to 
the Fordlands community, protect properties in this location and enhance 
the existing flood protection works on the A19. 

3. The options appraisal report has identified a preferred option that 
isolates high river levels in the River Ouse from Germany Beck and 
Tunnel Drain, a pumping station would maintain lower river levels in 
these watercourse protecting the local roads and properties from 
flooding. 

4. The design, construction and whole life maintenance costs of the 
preferred solution are £4.9m. £0.3m flood defence grant funding is 
available if the scheme is approved. Current CYC funding of £0.6m is 
available for works at this location. It is recommended that some of this 
funding is used to progress the next stage of project appraisal. 

5. £1.5m of wider CYC funding is available to contribute to the delivery of 
wider benefits from the EA led programme, a significant proportion of this 
could be targeted to the scheme alongside other available CYC funding, 
it is recommended that this is considered by the Council Executive. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

6. Additional ‘booster’ funding is available for the EA to deliver the wider 
flood programme in York, this funding is being considered to support 
wider CYC funding in the delivery of the project. 

Recommendations 

7. The Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change is 
asked to note the contents of the report, agree to the development of the 
next stage of appraisal as detailed in paragraphs 31 & 32 and 
recommend that the funding needs are taken to the Council Executive for 
further consideration. 

Background 

8. Following the development and publication of the York Five Year Plan 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan) the 
EA have developed the Defra Strategic Outline Business Case and 
financial approvals have been sought and obtained from Defra. Detailed 
businesses cases are being developed for 19 flood cells across the city. 

9. The EA continue to work closely with CYC on all aspects of the York Five 
Year Plan. Due to the multiple benefits that are achievable in the Fulford 
area, CYC are leading in the development of  flood alleviation works of 
the York programme. 

10. The work to date on the Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme has 
been developed for CYC by Aecom consultants as part of their work 
across the wider EA programme.  

Consultation  

11. Public consultation on the potential scheme have been held with 
members of the parish council on several occasions over the last 18 
months, a scheme update and question and answer session was held on 
the 24th June via Zoom. Views from the local community were considered 
through the delivery of the flood resilience works on the A19. 

Options 

12. The principal option open to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change is to comment on and review the work undertaken to 
date, endorse the procurement and development of the detailed design 
stage of the project and the funding options to deliver the construction 
phase of the project. 

 

Page 32

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan


 

Analysis 

13. Flooding in the Fulford area is a consequence of high flood levels on the 
River Ouse preventing the effective drainage of Germany Beck and its 
tributary Tunnel Drain. An overview of the way in which flooding occurs is 
detailed in Annex 1. 

14. Flooding of properties in the Fordlands community occurred in 2000 and 
has been managed through pumping operations in 2012, 2015 and 
February 2020. This flooding is caused by the inability of Tunnel Drain to 
flow wh

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 12 August 2020 

Present Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member)  

In Attendance James Gilchrist (Assistant Director of 
Transport, Highways and Environment), Steve 
Wragg (Flood Risk Manager), Ben Hughes 
(Environment Agency Project Director for the 
York Flood Risk Programme) and Louise Cook 
(Democracy Officer) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests 
she may have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session, and the 
Joint Budget Decision Session with the Executive 
Members for Transport and Economy & Strategic 
Planning, held on 13 January 2020 be approved as 
a correct record and be signed by the Executive 
Member at a later date. 

 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
4. York February Flood Review  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided a 
review of response to flooding in York following storms in 
February and early March 2020 and an update from the 
Environment Agency on the progress of the York Flood 
Alleviation Scheme. 

 



The Flood Risk Manager, the Assistant Director of Transport, 
Highways and Environment and the Environment Agency 
Project Director for the York Flood Risk Programme were all in 
attendance to provide an update, where they informed the 
Executive Member that: 

 February 2020 had been confirmed as the wettest on 
record leading to four significant river peak levels, 
leaving significant areas of the city centre and outlying 
villages in flood alert and warning status for more than 
three weeks, with riverside access routes for 
pedestrians and cyclists being underwater for the 
majority of February. 

 All flood plans including temporary measures were 
enacted by City of York Council, the Environment 
Agency (EA) and Yorkshire Water and the cities flood 
defences prevented flooding to around 1056 properties 
and the A19 access was maintained, which would 
have been flooded previously.  

 All partners worked collaboratively to deliver flood 
response operations and communications and thanks 
was expressed to City of York Council officers who 
provided a 24 hour on call service. 

 A Single Version of The Truth document was 
developed which detailed all aspects of the emerging 
incidents, latest forecasts, operational actions and 
likely impacts. This was updated daily and distributed 
to all key internal departments, Councillors, Parish 
Councillors, flood groups, the Local Resilience Forum 
and MPs. 

 Forecast flood levels shown on the gov.uk website 
could be over predicted and differ from the information 
officers provided to partners and the public. 

 
Officers highlighted the recommendations in the report and they 
answered questions raised by the Executive Member, where it 
was noted that:  

 Timely and direct messages to residents was essential 
and that communications regarding the impact of 
flooding and preventative measures available should 
be issued from early autumn. 

 The Single Version of The Truth document would be 
developed as messaging and communications were 
improved in advance of flooding and built into the flood 
plan. 



 Officers would consider how they monitored the raw 
data to ensure residents received tailored and up to 
date forecasts, flood warnings and alerts in their areas. 

 The replacement flood gate at Lendal Bridge had been 
delayed and would now be installed in spring 2021. 

 
The Executive Member commended all officers and partners for 
ensuring that progress continued to be made on flood alleviation 
and prevention in York and she requested officers monitor the 
delay and installation of the flood gate.  

 
Resolved: That the report and the update at Annex 2 be noted 

and the following be agreed: 
 

i. Emergency Response Procedures – co-location 
of internal officers worked well and should be 
reinforced in the flood plan, linkages to the York 
Flood Group should be reviewed. 

 
ii. Emergency Response Procedures – further 

awareness sessions for key duty officers across 
agencies were to be considered to ensure 
awareness and understanding of their roles. 

 
iii. Operational – acting early to deploy temporary 

measures was successful, this should be 
recognised and supported as best practice and 
all teams be encouraged to act in this way. 

 
iv. Operational – The flood resilience measures 

under consideration for Fulford were to be 
developed further and additional funding be 
sought to enable their delivery. 

 
v. Operational – Sandbags were deployed in 

accordance with risk and forecast, this worked 
as an effective use of resource but need to 
communicate this better to affected 
communities so they know what to expect. 

 
vi. Warning and Informing – Forecast levels were 

included for Viking recorder on the .gov.uk 
website as part of a trial. This functionality was 
not available on all EA level gauges. The 
website included a statement to refer to alerts 



and warnings for information. Better 
understanding was needed by all users of this 
service to explain its limitations. All 
communications should provide supporting 
information to explain this, Environment Agency 
were supportive of this and example text was 
provided at Annex 1 of the report. 

 
vii. Communications and Media – The Single 

Version of The Truth worked well to prove a 
rolling update on the forecasts, escalation and 
impacts of the flooding. The consequences of 
River Ouse flooding were well known and 
responses rehearsed, messaging and 
communication can be developed in advance of 
flooding and built into the flood plan. 

 
viii. Impact – Environment Agency led schemes in 

areas affected by the event were essential to 
provide future flood resilience, all involved were 
to commit to their effective and timely delivery. 

 
ix. Impact – The funding available for flood signage 

updates should be informed by feedback from 
the event to ensure it was targeted effectively 
and has maximum impact. 

 
x.  Impact – Council teams and partners support 

affected businesses wherever possible, 
businesses will be encouraged to ensure they 
were prepared for future flooding and business 
continuity planning takes this into account. 

 
Reason:  To confirm that the Executive Member was aware of 

the current position and to ensure that progress 
continued to be made on flood alleviation and 
prevention in the City of York. 

 
5. Germany Beck Flood Scheme Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that provided an 
update on the Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme and 
requested she endorsed the procurement and development of 
the detailed design stage of the scheme and the funding 
options to deliver the construction phase. 



The Flood Risk Manager, the Assistant Director of Transport, 
Highways and Environment and the Environment Agency 
Project Director for the York Flood Risk Programme were all in 
attendance to provide an update. They informed the Executive 
Member that City of York Council (CYC) had taken the lead in 
the development of a Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme 
and that consultants were working on the wider Environment 
Agency (EA) led programme to develop a range of options that 
would better maintain a dry access to the Fordlands community, 
protect properties in this location and enhance the existing flood 
protection works on the A19. 

Officers confirmed that the design, construction and whole life 
maintenance costs of the preferred solution was estimated at 
£4.9m and the various funding sources available were 
discussed. It was noted that the wider CYC funding available to 
contribute to the delivery of wider benefits from the EA led 
programme would be considered by Executive. 

The Executive Member noted the benefits the scheme would 
have on residents and the A19 and she thanked officers and 
the EA for their continued contribution to keeping residents 
safe.   

Resolved:  

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 

(ii)     That the development of the next stage of appraisal, as 
detailed in paragraphs 31 & 32 of the report, be 
agreed.  

(iii) That the funding needs be considered by Executive for 
further consideration. 

Reason: To confirm that the Executive Member was aware of 
the current position and to ensure that progress 
continued to be made on the Germany Beck Food 
Alleviation Scheme.  

 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.44 pm]. 


